1HPR0001 rev. A
Title: Matching HPRi gain with earlier HPR versions
Bulletin #: HPR0001 Issue Date: March 21, 2007
Models Affected: HPR “F,” “W,” and “i” Bulletin Revision: A
Production Range: All
Service Bulletin
Description
The newer HPRi series powered loudspeak-

HPR 152F
HPR 153F
HPR 152i
HPR 153i
HPR 151W
HPR 181W
HPR 151i
HPR 181i
Continued on next page ➜
Instructions
Tools and material required
• Philips (cross) screwdriver
• Tweezers
• Soldering iron (preferably with an SMT tip)
• RoHS-compliant (lead-free) electronic grade solder
• HPR 152i: 47.0K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-247006-GP), gain control
label (QSC part # LB-000695-GP)
HPR 152F: 15.0K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-215003-GP), gain control
label (QSC part # LB-000696-GP)
HPR 153i: 75.0K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-275005-GP), gain control
label (QSC part # LB-000695-GP)
HPR 153F: 24.0K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-224001-GP), gain control label (QSC part # LB-000696-GP)
HPR 151i or HPR 181i: 150K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-315001-GP), gain control label (QSC part # LB-000695-GP)
HPR 151W or HPR 181W: 47.0K 1% 805 SMT resistor (QSC part # RE-247006-GP), gain control label (QSC
part # LB-000696-GP)
Figure 1: Match the gains of the “F” and “W” versions with the “i” versions by the
numeric labels (for example, 0 dB = 0 dB), not by knob position.